

Dispute Resolution Services

Page: 1

Residential Tenancy Branch
Office of Housing and Construction Standards

A matter regarding CASCADIA APARTMENT RENTALS LTD and [tenant name suppressed to protect privacy]

DECISION

Dispute Codes MNDC-S, FF

<u>Introduction</u>

This hearing was convened as a result of the landlord's application for dispute resolution under the Residential Tenancy Act (Act). The landlord applied for:

- compensation for a monetary loss or other money owed; and
- to recover the cost of the filing fee.

The landlord's agent (landlord) attended the telephone conference call hearing; the tenants did not attend.

The landlord testified that they served the tenants with their Application for Dispute Resolution and Notice of Hearing by registered mail to the written forwarding address provided by the tenants.

Based upon the submissions of the landlord, I find the tenants were served notice of this hearing in a manner complying with section 89(1) of the Act and the hearing proceeded in the tenants' absence.

The landlord was provided the opportunity to present her evidence orally and to refer to relevant documentary and photographic evidence submitted prior to the hearing, and make submissions to me.

I have reviewed all evidence before me that met the requirements of the Residential Tenancy Branch Rules of Procedure (Rules); however, I refer to only the relevant evidence regarding the facts and issues in this decision.

Page: 2

Issue(s) to be Decided

Is the landlord entitled to an order for monetary compensation and to recovery of the filing fee paid for this application?

Background and Evidence

The written tenancy agreement submitted by the landlord shows that this tenancy began on July 1, 2020, for a fixed term ending on June 30, 2021, that monthly rent was \$1,500, and that the tenants paid a security deposit of \$750.

The landlord submitted that the tenants vacated the rental unit on or about August 31, 2020, breaching the fixed term tenancy agreement.

The landlord has retained the tenants' security deposit, having made this claim against it.

The landlord's monetary claim is \$750, comprised of liquidated damages.

In support of their claim for liquidated damages, the landlord submitted that as the tenants ended the tenancy prior to the end of the fixed term, they are entitled to the amount agreed upon by the tenants in the written tenancy agreement, referring to clause 4. This clause also shows the tenants initialed this paragraph.

The landlord submitted that the amount of \$750 was based upon their time in having to show the rental unit, drive to the rental unit, advertise and other general costs to re-rent.

The landlord's relevant evidence included the tenants' move-out notice and the tenants' agreement that the landlord could retain the tenants' security deposit.

Analysis

After reviewing the relevant evidence, I provide the following findings, based upon a balance of probabilities:

Under section 7(1) of the Act, if a landlord or tenant does not comply with the Act, the regulations or their tenancy agreement, the non-complying landlord or tenant must compensate the other party for damage or loss that occurs as a result of their actions or neglect, so long as the applicant verifies the loss, as required under section 67. Section

7(2) also requires that the claiming party do whatever is reasonable to minimize their loss.

As to the landlord's claim for liquidated damages, Residential Tenancy Branch Policy Guideline #4 (Liquidated Damages) states that in order to be enforceable, a liquidated damages clause in a tenancy agreement must be a genuine pre-estimate of loss at the time the contract is entered into, otherwise the clause may be held to constitute a penalty and as a result will be unenforceable.

In this case, I find the written and signed tenancy agreement required the tenants to pay a liquidated damages fee of \$750 in the event the tenants ended the fixed term tenancy prior to the date mentioned, here June 30, 2021. I find the landlord submitted sufficient evidence to show that this term is intended to offset costs associated with procuring a new tenant. After reviewing this clause, I do not find the amount is unreasonable and I do not find it is a penalty. Therefore, I find the tenant is responsible for paying the liquidated damages fee of \$750 and that the landlord has established a monetary claim in that amount.

I grant the landlord recovery of their filing fee of \$100.00, due to their successful application and pursuant to section 72(1) of the Act.

Due to the above, I grant the landlord a monetary award of \$850, comprised of \$750 for a liquidated damages fee of \$750, and the filing fee of \$100.

At the landlord's request, I direct them to retain the tenants' security deposit of \$750 in partial satisfaction of their monetary award of \$850.

I grant the landlord a final, legally binding monetary order pursuant to section 67 of the Act for the balance due in the amount of \$100.

Should the tenants fail to pay the landlord this amount without delay after being served the order, the monetary order may be filed in the Provincial Court of British Columbia (Small Claims) for enforcement as an Order of that Court. The tenants are advised that costs of such enforcement are subject to recovery from the tenants.

Page: 4

Conclusion

The landlord's application for monetary compensation is granted, they have been authorized to retain the tenant's security deposit of \$750, and they have been awarded a monetary order for the balance due, in the amount of \$100.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the *Residential Tenancy Act*.

Dated: December 17, 2020

Residential Tenancy Branch